G

THE STRUCTURE OF MONEY, INTEREST RATE AND
OUTPUT: VAR MODEL OF MALAYSIAN ECONOMY

SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE
REQUIREMENTS OF BBA (HONS) BUSINESS ECONOMICS

ROHAYANI BT JAIMIS @HUSSEIN
2009906453

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
UITM KOTA KINABALU, SABAH

JANUARY 2012



ABSTRACT

Economic growth can be evaluated based on GDP or GNP of a country.
Macroeconomic model involved in this study which is GDP, Consumption, Monetary
aggregate and interest rate are investigated to show the structure in impulse response.
The data collected from the BNM Catalogue Bulletin and Department of Statistic from
1991 until 2010 which consist of 80 observations. Several procedures have been done
to obtain the evidences. First at all, the stationary must be checked so that next
procedure can be continued. Secondly, the cointegration test based on Johansen and
Juselius has been conducted to investigate the long run relation between the variables.
It was found that, there are two cointegrating relationship between the variables which
contributing to economic growth. Increase in GDP will promote to increase in economic
development. Causality test based on Granger Causality has been tested to find the
unilateral relationship among the variables. Lastly, impulse response gives the positive

long run effect from consumption, M1 and Treasure Bill toward economic growth.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| would like to thanks to Allah S.W.T for giving the strength to me to complete this
thesis in the giving time without much barriers in health and problems. Syukur
Alhamdulillah thanks to Allah S.W.T, the All Mighty for His blessing and guidance during
my difficulties in preparation of this final project. Special thanks to my beloved parents
and my family who is always praying for me in completing the study well. My special
thank to Mr. Hj. Wahi Hj. Ismail as the supervisor and Mr Hylmee Matahir as the co
advisor for the ghidance and comments, ideas, advise, patience and valuable time for
helping me to organize this thesis until the final report.

Without the help and support from a number of people it would not possible to
prepare this thesis. | also like to thanks to the others especially my friends in giving helps
which enabled me to complete this thesis. Without their commitment and dedication, this

thesis would not have materialized.

viii



TABLE OF CONTENTS
PARTICULARS
Use of Study
Preface

Abstract
Declaration
Acknowledgment'
Table of Contents
List of Table

List of Figure

List of Abbreviation
CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.0 Background of Study
1.1 Problem Statement

1.2 Research Objective

1.3 Significance of the Research

1.4 Limitation of Study

1.5 Organization of the Thesis

PAGES

vii

viii

Xi

Xii

Xii



CHAPTER 2
LITERATURE REVIEW AND THEORY

2.0 Overview of the Literature Review

2.1 Theories Associated with this Study

2.2 Literature Review
2.2.1 Monetary Aggregate (M1)
2.2.2 Gross Domestic Product (GDP)
2.2.3 Consumption Expenditure
2.2.4 Treasure Bill

2.3 Conceptual Framework

2.4 Literature Review Conclusion
CHAPTER 3
DATA AND METHODOLOGY

3.0 Introduction
3.1 Data
3.2 Measurement of Variables
3.3 Research Design
3.3.1 Unit Root Test
3.3.2 Cointegration Test
3.3.3 Granger Causality Test
3.3.4 Impulse Response
3.4 Hypothesis Development
3.5 Statistical Software Use
3.6 Advantage of VAR Model

10
11
12
13
13
15

16

17

17
18
18
18
18
19
20
20
20
21
21



