

## THE STRUCTURE OF MONEY, INTEREST RATE AND OUTPUT: VAR MODEL OF MALAYSIAN ECONOMY

# SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF BBA (HONS) BUSINESS ECONOMICS

### ROHAYANI BT JAIMIS @HUSSEIN 2009906453

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
UITM KOTA KINABALU, SABAH

**JANUARY 2012** 

#### ABSTRACT

Economic growth can be evaluated based on GDP or GNP of a country. Macroeconomic model involved in this study which is GDP, Consumption, Monetary aggregate and interest rate are investigated to show the structure in impulse response. The data collected from the BNM Catalogue Bulletin and Department of Statistic from 1991 until 2010 which consist of 80 observations. Several procedures have been done to obtain the evidences. First at all, the stationary must be checked so that next procedure can be continued. Secondly, the cointegration test based on Johansen and Juselius has been conducted to investigate the long run relation between the variables. It was found that, there are two cointegrating relationship between the variables which contributing to economic growth. Increase in GDP will promote to increase in economic development. Causality test based on Granger Causality has been tested to find the unilateral relationship among the variables. Lastly, impulse response gives the positive long run effect from consumption, M1 and Treasure Bill toward economic growth.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

I would like to thanks to Allah S.W.T for giving the strength to me to complete this thesis in the giving time without much barriers in health and problems. Syukur Alhamdulillah thanks to Allah S.W.T, the All Mighty for His blessing and guidance during my difficulties in preparation of this final project. Special thanks to my beloved parents and my family who is always praying for me in completing the study well. My special thank to Mr. Hj. Wahi Hj. Ismail as the supervisor and Mr Hylmee Matahir as the co advisor for the guidance and comments, ideas, advise, patience and valuable time for helping me to organize this thesis until the final report.

Without the help and support from a number of people it would not possible to prepare this thesis. I also like to thanks to the others especially my friends in giving helps which enabled me to complete this thesis. Without their commitment and dedication, this thesis would not have materialized.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTICULARS	PAGES
Use of Study	ii
Preface	iii
Abstract	iv
Declaration	vii
Acknowledgment	viii
Table of Contents	ix
List of Table	xi
List of Figure	xii
List of Abbreviation	xii
CHAPTER 1	
INTRODUCTION	1
1.0 Background of Study	2
1.1 Problem Statement	2
1.2 Research Objective	3
1.3 Significance of the Research	3
1.4 Limitation of Study	4
1.5 Organization of the Thesis	5

#### CHAPTER 2

LI	TERATURI	E REVIEW AND THEORY	8
	2.0 Overv	view of the Literature Review	8
	2.1 Theor	9	
	2.2 Literat	10	
	2.2.1	Monetary Aggregate (M1)	11
	2.2.2	Gross Domestic Product (GDP)	12
	2.2.3	Consumption Expenditure	13
	2.2.4	Treasure Bill	13
	2.3 Conce	eptual Framework	15
	2.4 Litera	ture Review Conclusion	16
C	HAPTER 3		
D	ATA AND I	METHODOLOGY	17
	3.0 Introd	luction	17
	3.1 Data		18
	3.2 Meas	urement of Variables	18
	3.3 Resea	arch Design	18
	3.3.1	Unit Root Test	18
	3.3.2	Cointegration Test	19
	3.3.3	Granger Causality Test	20
	3.3.4	Impulse Response	20
	3.4 Hypot	thesis Development	20
3.5 Statistical Software Use			21
	3.6 Advar	ntage of VAR Model	21